UNIVERSITY OF DELHI

CNC-II/093/2018-19/ 115 Date: 4th September 2018

<u>NOTIFICATION</u> Sub: Amendments to Ordinances

In continuation to the notification no. CNC-II/093/2017-18/230 dated $7^{\text{th}}/20^{\text{th}}$ October, 2017 the following amendment passed by the Executive Council Resolution No.8-33 at its meeting held on 03.07.2017/14-15.07.2017 is notified for information of all concerned:

37. Amendment to Ordinance XXVIII - Scholarships, Fellowships, Medals and Prizes for Institution of Scholarship "Sungum Sudhaar Scholarship Endowment". (Page No. 723 of the University Calendar Volume I (2004))

Add the following Scholarship to the existing Ordinance XXVIII at S. No.130:-

130. SUNGUM SUDHAAR SCHOLARSHIP ENDOWMENT

There shall be a Scholarship called "Sungum Sudhaar Scholarship Endowment" of the value of ₹16,000/- p.m. for the maximum period upto 3 years or submission of the Ph.D. thesis whichever is earlier payable out of the interest accruing from the endowment of ₹3 Crore donated to the Delhi University by Prof Madan Gopal Seth.

The terms of administration of the Sungum Sudhaar Scholarship Endowment are as follows:

- 1. The interest so earned from the corpus of the endowment shall be utilized from 2018 onwards in the manner stated below:
 - (a) ₹3.0 Lakhs shall be reserved for inviting at least one foreign speaker and one renowned Indian scholar to speak on Ancient Indian Thoughts every year.
 - (b) $\gtrless 1.0$ Lakh shall be for the Delhi University administrative expenses.
 - (c) Starting from 2018 academic year, one to four scholarships would be awarded to the Ph.D. students, who shall be selected as per process for pursuing research in the area of Ancient Indian Thoughts in the Department of Philosophy with some emphasis on Sanskrit and History. The amount of the fellowship will be ₹16,000/- p.m. for the maximum period upto 3 years or submission of the Ph.D. thesis whichever is earlier. Further, for the following two years, 3 fellowships of the same value would be awarded to the students of Philosophy. This cycle will repeat after every three years (i.e. for years 1st, 2nd and 3rd as 4,3 and 3 new scholarships respectively and will be Ten scholarships in total every year from 3rd year onwards).
 - (d) Any amount of money left over from Speakers allotted fund and/or Annual Scholarship Fund in every financial year will be ploughed back to the original corpus of ₹3.0 Crores.

- 2. The process of selection of the Sungum Sudhaar Research Scholars will be as follows:
 - (a) Ph.D. student eligible for applying for Scholarship under this Endowment will be those who are receiving advanced and specific learning in the area of Ancient Indian Thoughts from Department of Philosophy. The modalities for the same will be decided by the University. The Ph.D. thesis of these students will have to include some knowledge on Sanskrit and History.
 - (b) The scholarship applicants will be screened by a Selection Committee duly constituted by the University for "Sungum Sudhaar Research Scholars" comprising of the following members:
 - 1. Pro-Vice Chancellor Chairman
 - 2. Dean, Academic Activities
 - 3. Dean, Faculty of Arts
 - 4. Head, Department of Philosophy
 - 5. On external expert of Ancient Indian Thoughts from the NCR. He/She shall be the person not connected with the University or an institution recognized by, or associated with the University.
 - 6. Nominee of the donor as special invitee.
 - (c) The Selection Committee will frame appropriate guidelines/criteria for selection of Sungum Sudhaar Research Scholars in accordance with the objectives set out above.
 - (d) The decision of the University in the selection of Sungum Sudhaar Research Scholars shall be final and binding on both the donor and the University of Delhi.
- 3. The recipients of this scholarship will be called "Sungum Sudhaar Research Scholars".
- 4. The Endowment shall not be mixed with other financial resources of the University. A separate account for this Endowment shall be maintained by the University in accordance with its rules.
- 5. The One-time endowment of ₹3.0 crores shall be released by the Donor at the time of initial establishment of the Endowment.
- 6. Every year, Annual Report relating to the Endowment including financial status will be sent to the Donor/Donor's nominee.
- 7. The terms of the MoU may be amended by mutual consent of the University and the Donor, and shall be put in writing and signed by both the parties.
- 8. If any dispute arises between the Donor and the University, it shall be settled amicably by both the parties. If any dispute still remains unresolved, it may be referred to the Pro-Chancellor of the University i.e. the Chief Justice of India, for mediation. The outcome of such mediation shall be treated as final.